
**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IVAN ANTONYUK,
GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA, INC.,
GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION, and
GUN OWNERS OF AMERICA
NEW YORK, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEVIN P. BRUEN, in his official
capacity as Superintendent of the New
York State Police,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-00734-GTS-
CFH

EXHIBIT 1

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL POLICE ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' PRAYERS FOR DECLARATORY AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

Robert S. Lafferrandre
Oklahoma Bar No. 11897
John C. Lennon
Oklahoma Bar No. 30149
**PIERCE COUCH HENDRICKSON
BAYSINGER & GREEN, L.L.P**
1109 North Francis Avenue
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73106
Telephone: (405) 235-1611
Facsimile: (405) 235-2904
jlennon@piercecouch.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL POLICE ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 8

I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION BECAUSE DOING SO IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST 8

A. THE ENGLISH SURVEY AND STUDY, THE MOST RECENT SOCIAL SCIENCE ON THE TOPIC AT ISSUE, SUGGEST THAT CONCEALED-CARRY LAWS DO NOT INCREASE VIOLENT CRIME RATES 10

B. CONCEALED-CARRY LAWS MAY EVEN DECREASE VIOLENT CRIME RATES—BUT THE SCIENCE IS NOT CLEAR 13

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)	
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5	
<i>Martin-Marietta Corp. v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 690 F.2d 558 (6th Cir. 1982)	8, 12	
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	6	
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	21	
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Assn., Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	1, 6, 8	
Constitutional Amendments	Page(s)	
U.S. Const. amend. XVIII	4	
U.S. Const. amend. XXI	4	
Other Authorities		
Cato Institute		
John R. Lott, Jr. et al.		
<i>Research Perceptions of Lawful, Concealed Carry of Handguns</i> (2016)		
https://www.cato.org/regulation/summer-2016/researcher-perceptions-lawful-concealed-carry-handguns		4
Federal Bureau of Investigation, Uniform Crime Reporting Program		
<i>Crime in the U.S.</i> (2019),		
https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2019/crime-in-the-u.s.-2019/topic-pages/tables/table-77		2
Government of the District of Columbia, Metropolitan Police Department		
<i>2019 Annual Report</i>		
https://mpdc.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/mpdc/publication/attachments/MPD%20Annual%20Report%202019_lowres.pdf		2

John J. Donohue, et al.,
Right-to-Carry Laws and Violent Crime: A Comprehensive Assessment Using Panel Data and a State-Level Synthetic Control Analysis,
 JOURNAL OF EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUDIES, Vol. 16, (2019),
<https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/jels.12219> 11

John R. Lott, Jr. et al.,
Crime, Deterrence, and Right-to-Carry Concealed Handguns (1996),
 COASE-SANDOR INSTITUTE FOR LAW & ECONOMICS,
<https://www.journals.uchicago.edu/doi/10.1086/467988> 11

Lambda Legal
 Sanjali De Silva
 Lambda Legal Reacts After Supreme Court Strikes Down New York's Gun Law
 (June 23, 2022), https://www.lambdalegal.org/news/ny_20220623_ll-reacts-after-scotus-strikes-down-new-york-gun-law (last accessed Aug. 12, 2022) 9

National Research Council,
Firearms and Violence: A Critical Review (2005)
 THE NATIONAL ACADEMIES PRESS, 150 13

PoliceOne
Gun Policy & Law Enforcement Survey (2013)
https://media.cdn.lexipol.com/p1_gunsurveysummary_2013.pdf 4

RAND Corporation,
The Science of Gun Policy: A Critical Synthesis of Research Evidence on the Effect of Gun Policies in the United States, (2d. ed. 2020) 12

SCOTUSblog
 Esther Sanchez-Gomez
The Right to Fear, In Public: Our Town Square After Bruen (June 29, 2022),
<https://www.scotusblog.com/2022/06/the-right-to-fear-in-public-our-town-square-after-bruen/> (last accessed Aug. 13, 2022) 9

William English,
 Br. of Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners in *New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n. v. Bruen*, 2021 WL 3127144 (U.S., July 19, 2021) 8

William English,
2021 National Firearms Survey (July 14, 2021),
 GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY McDONOUGH SCHOOL OF BUSINESS
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3887145 11

William English,

*The Right to Carry Has Not Increased Crime: Improving an Old Debate
Through Better Data on Permit Growth Over Time* (July 18, 2021),

GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY McDONOUGH SCHOOL OF BUSINESS,

https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3887151 11, 12
